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978 Woodoak Lane
SaltLake City,UT 84117

COTTONWOOD

TITLE

FileNo.:

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

IMG GrantsvilleHoldings,LLC, a Utah limitedliabilitycompany,

GRANTOR(S), ofSaltLake City,StateofUtah,herebyconveysand warrantsagainstallwho claimby,
through,orunderthegrantorto

IMG GrantsvilleDevelopment,LLC, a Utah limitedliabilitycompany,

GRANTEE(S), ofSaltLake City,StateofUtah

forthe sum of Ten and no/100($10.00)DOLLARS and othergood and valuableconsideration,the

followingdescribedtractoflandinTooeleCounty,StateofUtah:

SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED HERETO

TAX IDNO.: 01-078-0-0034(forreferencepurposesonly)

SUBJECT TO: Propertytaxesforthe year 2025 and thereafter;covenants,conditions,restrictions,
reservationsand easementsofrecord;and allapplicablezoninglawsand ordinances.

[Signatureon followingpage]
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Datedthis .

IMG GrantsvilleHoldings,LLC

By:
Name: 44 /e##7
Its: 4/L #1

STATE OF UTAH

COUNTY OF SALT LAKE

On ,beforeme, personallyappeared
m n IeJe3 ,provedon thebasisofsatisfactoryevidencetobe theperson

whose name issubscribedtothisdocument,and acknowledgedbeforeme thathe/she/theyexecutedthe
same on behalfofIMG GrantsvilleHoldings,LLC,a Utahlimitedliabilitycompany.

NotaryPublic

STEVEOLDKNOW
NotaryPublic-StateofUtah

Comm.No.728907
. MyCommissionExpireson

NW Feb1,2027
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EXHIBIT A

Legal Description

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN THE EAST HALF OF SECTION 2, AND THE

WEST HALF OF SECTION 1,TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 6 WEST, SALT LAKE

BASE AND MERIDIAN, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 3

SOUTH, RANGE 6 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN AND RUNNING

THENCE ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID

SECTION 2 SO0°05'59"W 1325.73 FEET; THENCE N89°55'40"E 1229.24 FEET;

THENCE S16°27'26"W 392.36 FEET; THENCE N73°32'34"W 171.00 FEET; THENCE

S16°27'26"W 39.00 FEET; THENCE N73°32'34"W 66.00 FEET; THENCE

N73°32'34"W 68.29 FEET; THENCE N88°42'44"W 133.27 FEET; THENCE

N84°03'28"W 193.10 FEET; THENCE S89°50'05"W 161.50 FEET; THENCE

S85°34'06"W 66.18 FEET; THENCE S89°50'05"W 155.68 FEET; THENCE

N88°46'16"W 201.35 FEET; THENCE N73°32'34"W 243.19 FEET; THENCE

N16°27'26"E 95.00 FEET; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A

RADIUS OF 16.00 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 25.13 FEET, A CHORD DIRECTION OF

N28°32'34"W, AND A CHORD DISTANCE OF 22.63 FEET; THENCE N73°32'34"W

88.00 FEET; THENCE N16°27'26"E 66.00 FEET; THENCE 873°32'34"E 88.00 FEET;

THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 16.00 FEET, A

DISTANCE OF 25.13 FEET, A CHORD DIRECTION OF N61°27'26"E, AND A CHORD

DISTANCE OF 22.63 FEET; THENCE N16°27'26"E 114.00 FEET; THENCE

N73°32'34"W 272.00 FEET; THENCE N78°54'16"E 181.60 FEET; THENCE

N05°35'04"E 138.49 FEET; THENCE N15°32'09"W 130.00 FEET; THENCE

N22°29'33"E 80.83 FEET; THENCE N10°10'31"W 110.31 FEET; THENCE

N16°19'49"W 131.74 FEET; THENCE N27°38'36"W 67.99 FEET; THENCE

N51°39'34"W 211.36 FEET; THENCE N62°22'17"W 72.53 FEET; THENCE

N52°15'03"E 135.93 FEET; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A

RADIUS OF 16.00 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 28.89 FEET, A CHORD DIRECTION OF

N00°30'58"E, AND A CHORD DISTANCE OF 25.12 FEET; THENCE N51°13'07"W

116.22 FEET; THENCE N44°34'50"E 66.34 FEET; THENCE N40°40'29"E 324.09

FEET; THENCE N30°40'31"E 195.00 FEET; THENCE S59°19'29"E 130.00 FEET;

THENCE S80°19'31"E 70.70 FEET; THENCE S59°19'29"E 180.00 FEET; THENCE

SO0°00'45"E 114.81 FEET; THENCE S89°59'15"W 75.46 FEET TO SAID EAST

QUARTER CORNER AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
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